HAMILTON CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION TO MAKE A SECURITY RATE

Streets Renewal Loan 1965, £14,700

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Hamilton City Council resolves as follows:

Hamilton City Council resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of £14,700 authorised to be raised by the Hamilton City Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of repaying on maturity those portions of the Streets Loan 1955, £200,000 issue of £41,000 which matures on 1 April 1965, and the Streets Loan 1959, £100,000 issue of £41,000 which matures on 1 May 1965, the said Hamilton City Council hereby makes a special rate of twenty-three thousandths of a penny (0·023d.) in the pound on the rateable value of all rateable property in the City of Hamilton; and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be paid yearly on the 1st day of April of each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 10 years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of a resolution passed at a duly constituted meeting of the Hamilton City Council held on the 17th day of February 1965.

4598

H. T. C. GILLIES, Town Clerk.

HAMILTON CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION TO MAKE A SECURITY RATE

Sewer Renewal Loan 1965, £22,400

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Hamilton City Council hereby resolves as follows:

Hamilton City Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of £22,400 authorised to be raised by the Hamilton City Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of repaying on maturity those portions of the Beerescourt Sewer Loan 1954, £101,000 issue of £9,500 which matures on 1 April 1965, and of the Sewer Loan 1957, £131,600 issue of £50,000 which matures on 1 May 1965, the said Hamilton City Council hereby makes a special rate of twenty-nine thousandths of a penny (0·029d.) in the pound on the rateable value of all rateable property in the City of Hamilton; and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April of each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 15 years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of a resolution passed at a duly constituted meeting of the Hamilton City Council held on the 17th day of February 1965.

4599

H. T. C. GILLIES, Town Clerk.

TAURANGA COUNTY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Bridges Loan 1964, £25,000

Bridges Loan 1964, £25,000

Pursuant to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Tauranga County Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on Bridges Loan 1964, £25,000 authorised to be raised by the Tauranga County Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of erecting new and replacement bridges in the county, the said Tauranga County Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal zero seven eight pence (0.078d.) in the pound upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the County of Tauranga; and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 25 years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly passed at a meeting of the Tauranga County Council held on the 1st day of March 1965.

E. MORELAND FOX, County Clerk.

TAURANGA COUNTY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Rural Housing Loan 1964, £100,000

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Tauranga County Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on Rural Housing Loan 1964, £100,000 authorised to be raised on Rural Housing Loan 1964, £100,000 authorised to be raised by the Tauranga County Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of making advances to farmers in terms of the Rural Housing Act 1939, the said Tauranga County Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal two eight one pence (0·281d.) in the pound upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the County of Tauranga; and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 25 years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly passed at a meeting of the Tauranga County Council held on the 1st day of March 1965.

E. MORELAND FOX, County Clerk.

WAIROA BOROUGH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Water Loan 1964

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Wairoa Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

Wairoa Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing annual charges on a loan of £45,000 authorised to be raised by the Wairoa Borough Council under the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 and Regulations thereunder, and of all other powers on that behalf enabling it, for the purpose of meeting the additional cost of the work for which the Water Loan 1962, £136,000 was envisaged, the said Wairoa Borough Council hereby makes a special rate of one decimal one six of a penny (1·16d.) in the pound upon the rateable value of all rateable property of the Borough of Wairoa comprising the whole of the borough; and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of August in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 30 years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

The foregoing resolution was passed at a meeting of the Wairoa Borough Council held on the 22nd day of February

K. S. McCULLOUGH, Town Clerk.

NEW PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Airport Development and Construction Loan 1964, £250,000

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the New Plymouth City Council hereby resolves:

Plymouth City Council hereby resolves:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of £250,000 authorised to be raised by the New Plymouth City Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of purchasing land, constructing runways, terminal, and other buildings required for an airport and ancillary works, the New Plymouth City Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal five six three pence (0.563d.) in the pound (£) upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the whole of the City of New Plymouth; and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable half yearly on the 1st day of April and the 1st day of October in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 10 years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

I hereby certify that the above resolution was passed at a

I hereby certify that the above resolution was passed at a properly constituted meeting of the New Plymouth City Council held on the 22nd day of February 1965.

W. J. CONNOR, Town Clerk.